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	SUPPLEMENTAL AMENDED COMPLAINT
(Jury Trial Demanded)


Pursuant to Rule 15 of the North Carolina Rules of Civil Procedure, plaintiff supplements and amends his Amended Complaint in this action as follows:

Plaintiff, complaining of the defendants, alleges and says as follows:

1. Plaintiff Terry Carmon Bennett is a citizen and resident of Rocky Mount, Virginia, and has been duly appointed by the Clerk of Superior Court for Wake County, North Carolina, as Administrator of the Estate of his daughter, Stephanie Renee Bennett (hereinafter sometimes referred to as (decedent( or (Stephanie(), deceased, who at the time of her death on or about May 21, 2002, was approximately 23 years of age, and was a citizen of Wake County, North Carolina.

2. Defendant Equity Residential (hereinafter (Equity() is, on information and belief, a real estate investment trust, which is incorporated under the laws of the State of Maryland, or is an unincorporated association.

3. Defendant ERP Operating Limited Partnership (hereinafter (ERP(), is, on information and belief, an Illinois limited partnership that has four limited partners located in North Carolina.

4. On information and belief, defendant Equity is the general partner of ERP, which is a partner, member or shareholder of numerous partnerships, limited liability partnerships and corporations that have been established primarily to own fee simple title to multi-family properties, and/or to conduct property management activities and other businesses related to the ownership and operation of multi-family residential rental real estate.

5. Defendant EQR-Raleigh Vistas, Inc. (hereinafter (EQR(), is, on information and belief, a corporation incorporated under the laws of the State of Illinois, with its principal place of business located in North Carolina.

6. Defendant Equity Residential Properties Management Corp. (hereinafter (ERPMC() is, on information and belief, a corporation incorporated under the laws of the State of Delaware.


7. On information and belief, at all times relevant herein, the defendants Equity, ERP, EQR, and ERPMC, through relationships, arrangements and agreements such as those generally described in paragraph 4 hereinabove, owned and/or beneficially owned, possessed, operated, managed and controlled Bridgeport Apartments, which is sometimes known as Bridgeport Apartment Homes (hereinafter referred to as (Bridgeport Apartments( or (apartments(), and the real property on which Bridgeport Apartments is located, which is situated at or near 4113 Lake Lynn Drive, in Raleigh, Wake County, North Carolina.

8. On or about July 14, 2001, Stephanie and two roommates entered into a residential rental contract with the defendants for the lease of apartment number 107 at Bridgeport Apartments for a term commencing on or about July 14, 2001, and terminating on or about July 14, 2002.  Therefore, at all times relevant herein, Stephanie was a tenant and business invitee of defendants.

9. At the time Stephanie and her roommates entered into the aforesaid residential rental contract, the defendants, by and through their agents and employees, who were acting within the course and scope of their agency and employment relationships, verbally promised and represented to Stephanie, her roommates and the parents of Stephanie and her roommates that the apartments and premises of Bridgeport Apartments were safe and secure, and that defendants maintained a law enforcement officer living on the premises and patrolling and monitoring the area.
10. At all times relevant herein, Stephanie(s apartment was unit number 107 on the first floor of Bridgeport Apartments.  The apartment had three bedrooms.  One of the bedrooms, which will be referred to herein as bedroom number 2, had a window on the ground level, and between the window and the lawn and parking lot on that side of the building, was large shrubbery which obscured observation of the window from the lawn and parking lot. 

11. At all times relevant herein, the defendants knew, or in the exercise of reasonable care should have known, that the following conditions existed on or about the premises of Bridgeport Apartments and in the surrounding area, including the apartment leased by Stephanie and her roommates:

11. that criminal actions were occurring on the premises of Bridgeport Apartments and in the surrounding area at a significant level during the period of time between January 1, 2000, to May 21, 2002, which criminal actions are more fully alleged in paragraphs 12 and 13 hereinbelow; in addition, criminal actions had occurred and were occurring at Lake Lynn Park, which is immediately adjacent to Bridgeport Apartments and which, at all times relevant herein, Bridgeport Apartments had promoted as an amenity for its tenants, and criminal actions had occurred at places in the Raleigh area that are near Bridgeport Apartments and/or are similar to Bridgeport Apartments and Lake Lynn Park, including, but not limited to, the following crimes that were reported to the Raleigh Police Department and by the local media at times relevant to this action: it was reported on or about May 18, 2002, that between January 14, 2002, and May 11, 2002, there had been seven break-ins at apartments and/or residences on Southwest Compatible Way, Northwest Millbrook Road, Sawmill Road, Strickland Road, and Walnut Creek Parkway, and some of these incidents had included sexual assaults on women; that on April 24, 2002, a man kidnapped and attempted to rape a woman in Lake Lynn Park, which is immediately adjacent to Bridgeport Apartments; that on or about December 1, 2001,  a woman was raped, and she and her husband were robbed, in or near the Summerfield North subdivision in north Raleigh; that a female juvenile was sexually assaulted in her home on Mourning Dove Road in north Raleigh in November of 2000; that on or about November 21, 2001, there had been two rapes and a home invasion robbery at a north Raleigh apartment located in the 1200 block of Manassas Court; that on or about September 28, 2001, the Raleigh Police Department had issued a public warning to users of Lake Lynn Park, located immediately adjacent to Bridgeport Apartments, that there had been two assaults on women who had been grabbed inappropriately while they were exercising on the Lake Lynn greenway on September 19 and 20, 2001, respectively; that on or about June 19, 2001, a man had been arrested on an assault charge in connection with a break-in and attempted sexual assault the prior week in the 1300 block of Kent Road off Western Boulevard in west Raleigh; that on or about January 21, 2001, three sexual assaults and break-ins had been reported near North Carolina State University in off-campus housing; that on or about June 21, 2000, a woman was raped and murdered at Cameron Lake Apartments in north Raleigh; that on or about October 5, 1999, Raleigh police were investigating several unsolved break-ins targeting women, that one of these break-ins occurred at an apartment on Royal Anne Lane near Six Forks Road and Lynn Road, and that two of the break-ins had occurred in the 3500 block of Cumberland Creek Road, on Lake Lynn and in the immediate vicinity of Bridgeport Apartments, and that these break-ins had been perpetrated with the intent to commit sexual assaults; that on or about May 18, 1999, the Raleigh Police Department issued a public warning about sexual crimes in Raleigh parks, and provided information that sexual deviants, including peepers, were on the prowl, including at Lake Lynn Park in north Raleigh in the immediate vicinity of Bridgeport Apartments; and the warning also stated that six residents who lived near Cary Parkway had reported a man peeking in their windows between 9:00 p.m. and 11:00 p.m.; that on or about October 5, 1998, a woman was raped by an armed man at Shelley Lake, and this was the third time in the past several months that women had been accosted at the park, including an incident on August 1, 1998, when a woman reported that a man exposed himself to her, and an incident on August 27, 1998, when it was reported that a man grabbed a jogger’s breasts and buttocks; that on or about May 20, 1998,  a robbery, kidnapping and sexual assault occurred at Stonebridge subdivision in north Raleigh; that on or about August 17, 1997,  a woman was raped at gunpoint at Sailboat Bay Apartments on Lake Lynn, which is in the immediate vicinity of Bridgeport Apartments, and which was purchased by defendants in 1998; that on or about August 18, 1997, a teenage girl was raped in an apartment located at Old Wake Forest Road and Forest Oak Drive in north Raleigh in the vicinity of Bridgeport Apartments; that in late May of 1997, an employee of the Army Corps of Engineers was sexually assaulted at the north end of the Falls Lake Dam; and that on August 3, 1997, sexual attacks had been committed against two women walking to their southwest Raleigh apartments;
11. that at all times relevant herein, the management of Bridgeport Apartments conducted monthly conferences with managers of the other apartment complexes in the vicinity of Lake Lynn, and exchanged information, including reports of suspicious persons who had been seen in the area, and that there were reports of a suspicious person seen in the area on the average of once per month;

11. that at all times relevant herein, defendants provided a manual to the employees of the apartment complexes they owned, managed and controlled, including employees of Bridgeport Apartments, and that this manual set forth instructions that should be followed by management when certain foreseeable crimes occurred based on defendants’ past experience, and that the crimes that were specifically identified in the manual included homicide, rape, attempted rape, sexual assault, burglary and robbery;

11. that at all times relevant herein, defendants provided training videos to their employees which included instructions that were required to be followed by defendants’ employees at their apartment complexes, in order to prevent foreseeable criminal activity, and these videos depicted an enactment of criminals breaking into a ground floor window of an apartment, and the videos warned defendants’ employees that apartment complexes are a common site of criminal activity, and that defendants’ employees should be alert to and aware of suspicious persons and activities in order to prevent crimes from occurring;
11. that the shrubbery growing adjacent to the ground floor apartment units at Bridgeport Apartments, including the shrubbery in and around the vicinity of bedroom number 2 of the apartment leased by Stephanie and her roommates, had been pruned at unreasonable heights and widths so that it obstructed the visibility of persons who could hide between the shrubbery and the apartment windows and have their identity and whereabouts concealed and protected from observation, and such persons could therefore avoid detection, and that this condition encouraged and allowed criminals to hide in said areas for the purpose of carrying out criminal actions; further, that said condition of the shrubbery violated the provisions of N.C.G.S. § 42-42(a)(3), which requires a landlord to keep all common areas of the premises in safe condition;
11. that the exterior lighting in and around the buildings of Bridgeport Apartments, including the building in which Stephanie and her roommates leased an apartment, provided improper, inadequate and unreasonable lighting, particularly given the height and width of the shrubbery as described hereinabove, which encouraged and allowed criminals to hide in said areas for the purpose of carrying out criminal actions; further, that said condition of the exterior lighting violated the provisions of N.C.G.S. § 42-42(a)(3), which requires a landlord to keep all common areas of the premises in safe condition;

11. that at night, because of the improper, inadequate and unreasonable lighting as stated above, there were shadows along the front of the apartments which provided concealment and cover to criminals who could observe occupants of the apartments and attempt to gain entry into the apartment units;

11. that the window of bedroom number 2  of the apartment leased by Stephanie and her roommates was not secure and, in its condition, was not capable of preventing and deterring entry by criminals;

11. that the locking mechanisms of the window in bedroom number 2 of the apartment leased by Stephanie and her roommates were not adequate and operable, and they would not hold against force applied to the window from the outside by criminals seeking to gain entry into the apartment unit, due to improper and defective installation and/or maintenance of the window by defendants; 
11. that the condition of the window in bedroom number 2 constituted a violation by defendants of an ordinance identified as Section 10-6122 of the Raleigh City Code, bearing the caption, “Minimum Standards For Basic Equipment And Facilities.”  That more specifically, the aforesaid condition of said window violated Section 10-6122(c)(8) of the ordinance, which is captioned, “(c) Sanitary maintenance, safety and structural standards,” and “(8) Exterior and interior windows and doors.”  That further, the condition of said window constituted a violation by defendants of Section 10-6122(c)(16) of the ordinance, which is captioned, “(16) Effective functioning of facilities and equipment.”  In addition, the defendants’ violations of the aforesaid ordinance of the City of Raleigh also constituted a violation of N.C.G.S. § 42-42(a)(1), which requires a landlord to comply with the current applicable building and housing codes, and a violation of N.C.G.S. § 42-42(a)(2), which requires a landlord to make repairs;
11. that it was reasonably foreseeable that some injury or consequence of a generally injurious nature would occur to the tenants of Bridgeport Apartments, including Stephanie, unless the defendants exercised reasonable care to provide for the safety of Stephanie and the other tenants residing therein;

11. that persons loitered in and around the premises of Bridgeport Apartments in the evening hours, including persons looking into ground level windows of the apartments; and

11. that on or about April 27, 2002, during the late evening hours, a man dressed in black and wearing a black hood, who was subsequently identified as Drew Planten (hereinafter “Planten”), was seen by other tenants hiding in the darkness in overgrown shrubbery and looking into Stephanie’s bedroom window, on property that was owned and/or beneficially owned, possessed, operated, managed and controlled by defendants; that one of the tenants observing Planten at this time had seen something behind this shrubbery at night on several previous occasions, but he had been unable to positively determine what it was due to the height and width of the shrubbery and the lack of lighting in the area, and it was necessary for him to use vehicle lights to illuminate the area to identify the presence of a person hiding in the shrubbery; and said information was reported at the time of the incident to the Raleigh Police Department, and on or about April 29, 2002, this information was reported by the other tenants to employees and agents of defendants, who were acting within the course and scope of their employment and agency relationships;
11. That on the same date the management of Bridgeport Apartments was warned by the tenants about Planten hiding in darkness in overgrown shrubbery and looking into Stephanie’s bedroom window, defendants’ Property Manager called defendants’ legal department in Chicago and asked what action should be taken in response, and an officer of defendants in the legal department instructed the manager to take no action, and no action was in fact taken.

12. The plaintiff is informed, believes and therefore alleges that, at all times relevant herein, and prior to on or about May 20-21, 2002, the defendants, by and through their employees and agents who were acting within the course and scope of their employment and agency relationships, knew, or in the exercise of reasonable care should have known, of the reported crimes that are alleged above in paragraph 11 (a), and  that a large number of other crimes and criminal activity had been reported to the Raleigh Police Department within Bridgeport Apartments and within a one mile radius of Bridgeport Apartments.  For example, and not by way of limitation, in the area comprising Bridgeport Apartments and within a one mile radius of Bridgeport Apartments, during the time from January 1, 2000, to May 21, 2002, the police were called to the area to investigate approximately 35,000 reported complaints, including, but, not limited to, 942 reported complaints of assaults, aggravated assaults, residential breaking and entering, disturbances with weapons involved, domestic violence, domestic violence with weapons involved, fights with weapons involved, homicides, kidnappings, peeping toms, prowlers, rapes and attempted rapes, other sex offenses and trespassing.

13. Of the 942 incidents of crime that were reported to the police that are generally described in paragraph 12 above, a breakdown for the years 2000, 2001, and 2002 (through May 21,  2002), is as follows: 

	CALL CLASS
	2000
	2001
	2002 (May 21)
	Total

	Assault ( by pointing a gun
	3
	2
	3
	8

	Assault on female
	20
	29
	11
	60

	Assault on female ( earlier
	13
	10
	6
	29

	Assault on police officer
	5
	7
	1
	13

	Assault ( other
	38
	44
	13
	95

	Assault ( other ( earlier
	27
	28
	14
	69

	Assault ( by pointing gun ( earlier
	2
	0
	0
	2

	B&E residence occurred earlier
	5
	12
	4
	21

	B&E residence
	23
	23
	11
	57

	B&E residence ( earlier
	93
	134
	35
	262

	B&E residence ( attempted
	4
	7
	1
	12

	Disturbance ( weapons involved
	7
	6
	2
	15

	Domestic violence
	4
	0
	0
	4

	Domestic ( weapons involved
	7
	10
	5
	22

	Fight ( weapons involved
	3
	3
	2
	8

	Homicide
	1
	0
	2
	3

	Indecent exposure
	14
	28
	5
	47  

	Indecent exposure ( earlier
	1
	1
	1
	3

	Kidnapping
	2
	2
	0
	4

	Peeping Tom
	3
	8
	1
	12

	Peeping Tom ( earlier
	1
	0
	0
	1

	Prowler seen
	10
	12
	1
	23

	Rape
	1
	0
	0
	1

	Rape ( attempted
	1
	0
	0
	1

	Rape ( earlier
	2
	4
	1
	7

	Sex offense (all other)
	8
	16
	3
	27

	Trespassing
	53
	66
	17
	136

	TOTAL
	351
	452
	139
	942


14. During the evening or early morning hours of May 20-21, 2002, while Stephanie was in apartment number 107 of Bridgeport Apartments alone, Planten entered into her apartment during darkness and viciously and brutally beat Stephanie, gagged her, bound her hands and feet with handcuffs or some other devices or binding material, sexually assaulted her, and murdered her by strangulation.  Further, Planten is the man described in paragraph 11(m) hereinabove who was seen hiding in the darkness in overgrown shrubbery looking into Stephanie’s bedroom window on April 27, 2002, which incident was reported by other tenants to the management of Bridgeport Apartments on or about April 29, 2002; further, Planten was also seen suspiciously crouched down near Stephanie’s apartment during February and March of 2002.  The Raleigh Police Department obtained a DNA sample from Planten that matched DNA evidence that was preserved from the crime scene of Stephanie’s murder.  The Raleigh Police Department arrested Planten on October 19, 2005, and charged him with the murder of Stephanie.    During all times relevant herein, Planten resided at Dominion Apartments, which is adjacent to Bridgeport Apartments.
15.  Planten, the criminal who brutally attacked and murdered Stephanie, gained access to her apartment by entering the window of bedroom number 2.  This window was concealed from observation from the lawn and parking lot by unreasonably large shrubbery; the immediate area around the apartment was improperly, inadequately and unreasonably illuminated by exterior lighting; and the window of bedroom number 2 had been defectively installed and/or maintained, would not effectively lock, and would not reasonably prevent or deter illegal entry.

16. The attack and murder of Stephanie, some injury to her, and consequences of a generally injurious nature, might have been expected, and were reasonably foreseeable to the defendants and their employees and agents, because they knew or should have known of the criminal activity reported to the Raleigh Police Department prior to May 20-21, 2002, as set forth in paragraphs 11(a), 12 and 13 hereinabove, as well as the incident alleged hereinabove that occurred and was reported on or about April 27, 2002.  These reported incidents made it reasonably foreseeable to defendants and their employees and agents that a crime of this nature would occur, or consequences of a generally injurious nature.

17. The crime committed against Stephanie would have been prevented if the defendants and their employees and agents had exercised ordinary care by taking reasonable and adequate precautions to provide for the safety of Stephanie and other tenants of Bridgeport Apartments.
18. After Stephanie was murdered, and while her apartment was the site of a crime scene investigation, the lead investigator of the crime for the Raleigh Police Department demonstrated and explained to executives of defendants that the window in bedroom 2 of the apartment, through which Planten entered to attack and murder Stephanie, did not have operable locks due to improper installation and maintenance of the window, and that the window could not be effectively locked.  When the apartment was no longer the site of a crime scene investigation and was released back to defendants by the Raleigh Police Department, defendants knew that the window, the window sill, and other wood structures into which the window had been installed, were evidence of plaintiff’s claim herein.  However, despite this knowledge of defendants and while this evidence was in the exclusive possession of defendants, and their agents and employees who were acting within the course and scope of their agency and employment relationships, defendants lost, misplaced, suppressed, destroyed, and/or corrupted the evidence of the window and its surrounding structures, or otherwise despoiled such evidence. 
Claim for Relief ( Wrongful Death Caused by Negligence
19. Plaintiff Terry Carmon Bennett, Administrator of the Estate of Stephanie Renee Bennett, incorporates by reference the allegations of paragraphs 1 through 18 in support of this claim for relief.

20. At all times relevant herein, the defendants owed a duty to the tenants of Bridgeport Apartments, including Stephanie, to exercise ordinary care to protect said tenants from the reasonably foreseeable criminal acts of third parties.  Defendants( duties to Stephanie and other tenants of Bridgeport Apartments, included, but were not limited to, the duties to inspect and maintain the shrubbery so that it would not provide invitation, cover, and concealment to criminals lurking around the windows and seeking to gain unlawful entry into apartments; to provide and maintain exterior lighting that would reasonably and adequately illuminate the exterior of the apartments and discourage criminals from seeking to gain unlawful entry; and to provide and maintain windows that were reasonably and properly installed and maintained and that had effective and operable locking mechanisms that would securely lock the windows from the inside.  Further, defendants had undertaken, gratuitously or for consideration, to maintain a law enforcement officer living on the premises and patrolling and monitoring the area, for the protection of Stephanie, her roommates, and other tenants of Bridgeport Apartments, which undertaking defendants should have recognized as necessary for the protection of the personal safety and property of their tenants, including Stephanie; further, defendants had the duty to comply with the Residential Rental Agreements Act, N.C.G.S. § 42-42 et seq., including, but not limited to, the duties to comply with the current applicable building and housing codes, to make repairs, and to keep all common areas of the premises in safe condition; and  defendants had the duty to comply with applicable ordinances of the City of Raleigh, including Sec. 10-6122 of the Raleigh City Code, which is captioned, “Minimum Standards For Basic Equipment And Facilities.”  
21. Despite the aforesaid knowledge and understanding of the defendants and their employees and agents of criminal activities and dangers in and in the vicinity of Bridgeport Apartments, and at similar places, the defendants and employees and agents of defendants, who were acting within the course and scope of their employment and agency relationships, grossly failed to exercise ordinary care to provide security and protection for the tenants of Bridgeport Apartments, including Stephanie, and thereby breached their duties to Stephanie and other tenants, prior to and on or about May 20-21, 2002, as follows:

21. defendants failed to reasonably inspect and maintain the shrubbery adjacent to the ground floor apartment units to prevent the shrubbery from providing cover and concealment for criminals outside the windows of the apartments, including the window of bedroom number 2 of the apartment rented by Stephanie and her roommates;

21. defendants failed to provide reasonable and adequate exterior lighting that was adequate to illuminate the exterior of the apartments and to discourage criminals from loitering and lurking outside the apartment windows and attempting to gain illegal entry; 

21. defendants failed to properly install and/or inspect, maintain, and repair the window and the locking mechanisms of the window of bedroom number 2 of the apartment rented by Stephanie and her roommates; further, defendants violated Sec. 10-6122(c)(8) of the Raleigh City Code, which is captioned, “(c) Sanitary maintenance, safety and structural standards,” and “(8) Exterior and interior windows and doors,” in that the window through which Planten entered during the night of May 20-21, 2002, to attack and murder Stephanie, did not have adequate operable locks and hardware, and, further, defendants violated Sec. 10-6122(c)(16) of the Raleigh City Code, captioned “(16) Effective functioning of facilities and equipment,” in that the window described hereinabove was not so constructed, installed, or connected that it would function safely and effectively, and said window was not maintained in satisfactory working condition.  In addition, defendants’ violations of Sec. 10-6122 as alleged herein constitute negligence per se;
21. defendants failed to establish a reasonable and adequate procedure for reviewing and appropriately responding to criminal activity at Bridgeport Apartments, or in the alternative, defendants failed to effectively implement such a procedure;

21. defendants failed to prevent and deter criminals from loitering in and around the apartment complex;

21. after a man, who was subsequently identified as Planten, was  seen during the late evening on or about April 27, 2002, hiding in the darkness in overgrown shrubbery on the premises of Bridgeport Apartments and looking into Stephanie’s bedroom window, which incident was reported to the management of Bridgeport Apartments on or about April 29, 2002, defendants failed to reasonably inspect the apartment and provide adequate safeguards that would have protected Stephanie against criminal assault, including, but not limited to, inspection and maintenance of the shrubbery immediately outside the windows of the apartment, inspection of and installation of proper and adequate exterior lighting, inspection of and proper installation of the window and window locks of bedroom number 2, provision of promised and/or increased security patrols, and distribution of a warning notice to residents instructing them to be on the alert for a suspicious man and to report his presence to police and management;
21. defendants failed to reasonably and effectively warn tenants of the apartments of the danger of criminal activity on or about the premises of Bridgeport Apartments; 

21. defendants failed to take such other and further reasonably necessary precautions, consistent with the practical operation and conduct of the management of the apartment complex, so as to protect the tenants through adequate security and protection; 
21. defendants violated the provisions of N.C.G.S. § 42-42(a)(1), (a)(2) and (a)(3); 
21. defendants failed to exercise reasonable care to perform their undertaking to maintain a law enforcement officer living on the premises and patrolling and monitoring the area as they had promised and represented to Stephanie and her roommates at the time the lease was signed on July 14, 2001, because the law enforcement officer, who lived on the premises at the time the lease was signed, did not patrol and monitor the area or provide other security services, and, during approximately October of 2001, defendants terminated the presence of a law enforcement officer who lived on the premises,  without giving any notice of such termination to the tenants, so that from and after approximately October of 2001, there was no law enforcement officer residing on the premises of Bridgeport Apartments to provide the promised security which had been undertaken, and defendants’ failure to exercise such care increased the risk of harm to Stephanie and other tenants; and
21. defendants were otherwise negligent in ways that may be discussed by expert witnesses during discovery in this action.

22. As alleged hereinabove, the conduct, breach of duties, and gross negligence of defendants was engaged in and carried out by employees and agents of the defendants who were, at all times relevant herein, acting within the course and scope of their employment and agency relationships, so that at all times relevant herein, the negligent conduct of such employees and agents is imputed to their principals and/or employers, the defendants, by operation of the doctrines of agency and/or respondeat superior.

23. In addition, on information and belief, at all times relevant herein, each of the defendants was acting as an agent for each of the other defendants, respectively, within the course and scope of their agency relationships, and each defendant is therefore responsible and liable for the negligent conduct of each of the defendants.

24. The aforesaid gross negligence of the defendants, jointly and severally, was a direct and proximate cause of the assault and murder of Stephanie in her apartment at Bridgeport Apartments on or about May 21, 2002.

25. Plaintiff Terry Carmon Bennett, as Administrator of the Estate of Stephanie Renee Bennett, is entitled to recover damages from defendants, jointly and severally, in excess of $10,000 for death caused by wrongful act, as provided by G.S. ( 28A-18-2, which is incorporated herein by reference and which sets forth the elements and categories of losses and damages that plaintiff should recover from the defendants, including, but not limited to, compensation for Stephanie(s pain and suffering; reasonable funeral expenses;; the loss of Stephanie(s society, companionship, comfort, guidance and friendly offices; loss of Stephanie(s services, protection, care and assistance; and other losses that have been suffered by Stephanie(s parents, who are the beneficiaries of her estate.

DEMAND FOR JUDGMENT
WHEREFORE, plaintiff demands trial by jury and judgment against the defendants, jointly and severally, for damages in an amount in excess of $10,000, with interest as allowed by law, costs, and for such other and further relief which the Court may deem just and proper.

This  the ____day of January, 2006. 
BENTLEY LAW OFFICES, P.A.

_____________________________

Charles A. Bentley, Jr.

N.C. State Bar No. 6030

Post Office Box 52089

Durham, North Carolina 27717

(919) 682-3700
(919) 419-1847 fax
Michael D. Calhoun

N.C. State Bar No. 8209

Post Office Box 3573

Durham, North Carolina 27702

 (919) 683-1584

(919) 956-4611 fax
Attorneys for Plaintiff

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
I do hereby certify that on this the_____  day of January, 2006, I served a copy of the foregoing SUPPLEMENTAL AMENDED COMPLAINT on counsel for defendants, by depositing same in a depository of the United States Post Office, with first class postage prepaid, and properly addressed as follows:
Dan M. Hartzog

Gloria T. Becker

Cranfill, Sumner & Hartzog, LLP

Post Office Box 27808

Raleigh, North Carolina  27611-7808

___________________________


Charles A. Bentley, Jr. 

